
 

ACE WOMEN’S NETWORK OF FLORIDA 
Summer 2018 Update – Stetson Chapter 

ACE Women’s Network of Florida | Associate Provost for Faculty Development 

1 | P a g e  

 

2018 STETSON CHAPTER ACTIVITY 
Lua Hancock and Rosalie Richards serve as institutional representatives (IR) for Stetson’s Chapter of the ACE 
Women’s Network of Florida. Dr. Hancock also serves on the board.  
 

 Call for Interest, Chapter formation, and Information Session: Lua and Rosalie were thrilled by the 
response by Stetson women to the opportunity afforded by the ACE Network. A total of 28 women 
from the Deland Campus responded to the invitation to attend the April 19, 2018 information session 
and 24 attended with regrets from others. Let us know if your name is missing from the list below. 

 Information Session (April 19, 2018): The session began with a contemplative moment, followed by 
information on the ACE Network, some history, and the Florida Chapter. Participants broke out into 
groups to identify ideas and issues as part of the Stetson chapter’s work. 

o Issues/Ideas 
 Student women peer network 
 Student development of self‐image, confidence, resilience 
 Women’s resilience  ‐ imposter syndrome; courage 
 Gender bias in evaluation systems (especially faculty) 
 Subversive support systems to advance, affirm, credit credibility 
 Cross‐campus mentorship with the COL 
 Young professional mentoring needs 

o Cross‐Institutional Opportunities 
 Professional leadership opportunities for women  
 Professional development for higher educational attainment 
 Managing credibility on/off campus 
 Transitioning to the academic environment (educational opportunities) 
 Negotiation skills (salary, compensation), other 
 Conflict resolution 
 Financial skills 
 Advising women (non‐traditional) in educational attainment 
 Healthcare and understanding benefits 
 Self‐care 
 Career ladders 
 Cross‐campus networking faculty/staff 
 Workload 

 Spring 2018 Activity (excerpt from Stetson’s Annual Report): Find below on page 3 a summary of 
2018 local and state activity by the women of Stetson University’s chapter of the ACE Women’s 
Network of Florida.  

 Summary of 2017‐2018 ACE Women’s Network of Florida activity: Find at this link a summary of the 
Florida Network’s activities and the inaugural State Conference. The goal is to host regional meetings 
in the fall (North/Central/South) and a state conference each spring. 

 
SUMMER PLANNING AND ACTIVITY 

 Rosalie and Lua held a planning session (see upcoming activities below). Save‐the‐dates coming soon. 
 

UPCOMING ACTIVITIES 

 Focus on (1) programmatic activity; and (2) mentorship: seeking leaders for each focus 

 Spring 2019 
o seeking leaders for IDEAL subcommittees 
o Stetson University to host state conference on April 11, 2019 
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Women who have expressed interest (we need your updated titles) 

1. Joanna Payette jpayette@stetson.edu 
2. Julie Hunter jhunter2@stetson.edu 
3. Colleen Vanderlip cvanderlip@stetson.edu 
4. Roslyn Crowder rcrowder@stetson.edu 
5. Diane Everett ddeveret@stetson.edu 
6. Mayhill Fowler mfowler@stetson.edu 
7. Wendy Viggiano wviggiano@stetson.edu 
8. Sharmaine Jackson Sharmaine.Jackson@stetson.edu 
9. Lynn Schoenberg lschoenb@stetson.edu 
10. Beth Eaton beaton@stetson.edu 
11. Beth Anne Kieft bkieft@stetson.edu 
12. Leigh A Baker labaker@stetson.edu  
13. Carol Buckels cbuckels@stetson.edu 
14. Linda Davis ldavis@stetson.edu 
15. Christy Correll‐Hughes ccorrellhughes@stetson.edu 
16. Janie Graziani jgraziani@stetson.edu 
17. Wendy Anderson wanders1@stetson.edu 
18. Elise Paulson epaulson@stetson.edu 
19. Erika Lohmus elohmus@stetson.edu 
20. Jessica Day jday@stetson.edu 
21. Rachel Lee relee@stetson.edu 
22. Shannon Greeley shannongreeley@stetson.edu 
23. Rebecca S Thomas rthomas1@stetson.edu 
24. Julia Metzker jmetzker@stetson.edu 
25. Paula Hentz phentz@stetson.edu 
26. Wendy Libby wlibby@stetson.edu 
27. Heather Edwards hedwards@stetson.edu 
28. Rosalie Richards rrichar1@stetson.edu 
29. Lua Hancock lhancock@stetson.edu  

 
Lead Group (College of Law) 

30. Patty R Johnson prjohnso@law.stetson.edu 
31. Tammy L Briant tbriant@law.stetson.edu  
32. Kirsten Davis kkdavis@law.stetson.edu 
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Name of Program/Activity  Description of 

Program/Activity 

Outcomes  Partners/Collaborators 

Info Sessions (Apr‐May 2018) 

 

Info sessions facilitated 

information sharing and 

information gathering for 

advancing women in 

higher Ed leadership. 

 Collected Deland campus 

needs via online survey; 

hosted breakfast session 

to inform about the 

Network and needs  

 Scheduled conference 
call with COL leaders to 

share info about the 

Network, gather 

preliminary needs, and 

make initial plans for Fall 

2018  

 Created a map of assets 

at Stetson that advance 

women in higher Ed 

leadership  

 Hosted “pipeline to 
higher education” coffee 

sessions with upper class 

female students 

interested in pursuing 

higher Ed leadership  

 Provided feedback to 
participants, allies & 

leadership ‐ planning, 

state conference, etc. 

 

5th Faculty Resource Fair:   
Aug. 16, 2018 – Stetson Univ. 

Sharing and information 

gathering for advancing 

women in higher Ed 

leadership; Janie Graziani  

(marketing) hosted ACE 

Women’s Network table  

 Raised awareness and 
recruited new 

participants 

Brown Center for 

Faculty Innovation & 

Excellence 

Central Region Meeting of 
the ACE Women’s Network 
of Florida: Sept. 7, 2018 – 
Florida Institute of 
Technology 

Investigate challenges and 
solutions to ACE Women’s 

Network programming; 
Julia Hunter (event 
planning) attended with 
institutional 
representatives 

 Shared understanding of  
ACE Women’s Network 

goals; practical examples 

of programming at 

diverse network 

institutions; inter‐

institutional collaboration 

 


